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PARTS ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO ORDER
When you order, supply the part number, quantity, model and serial numbers of your machine. Supplying this information will assure prompt, efficient handing of your order.
Since your dealer carries many parts in stock and maintains up-to-date prices on all parts, he will be able to process your order immediately. If, for some reason, the part is not

in stock, he will order it from the factory. In either event, he maintains a current file of service manuals, which give all available parts ordering or technical information.

WHERE TO ORDER
Always order parts from the dealer who sold you your truck. If it is necessary for the dealer to order parts from the factory, he is able to get prompt service for you. Parts are
shipped in accordance with shipping instructions given on the order.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR RETURNING PARTS
Under NO CIRCUMSTANCES will parts be accepted at the factory for credit without prior approval. We cannot accept responsibility for parts returned without authorization.

If you have some parts which must be returned, contact your dealer. If he believes parts should be returned,he will arrange for authorization to return the parts.

CHANGES
When changes are made to the machine, revised pages for this manual will be issued. These pages must be inserted in your parts manual as soon as they are received.
Failure to keep your parts manuals up to date will result in confusion and may cause you to order wrong parts.

EP EQUIPMENT CO.,LTD.

Address: XIAQUAN,DIPU,ANJI,ZHEJIANG,CHINA
Tel:86-571-28035626/28035657
Fax:86-571-28035616

Net: www.ep-ep.com

Email:epparts@ep-ep.com

ALL RIGHT RESERVED COPYRIGHT
PM1113 01.19
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GENERAL INFORMATION

INDEX

This parts manual is arranged for easy identification of parts .The index at the front of the catalog gives location of major groups and assemblies.

PART LIST

The Index, describes the item on the Figure you are looking at. The Part No. is a numerical description of the item and the part ordering number. The Part Name is

a description of the part number in alphabetical form. The No.is the quantity used on the machine. The Applied Date is a description when the part is

applicable.The Remark is the explanation of the part for a supplement such as the model the capability, the characteristic etc.

HOW TO READ PARTS MANUAL

HELP 1:

Index Part No. Part Nams HNo Applied Date Remark
Ve
] 1120-242101-00 Button Bracket (L) 1
10 1120-342002-00 Horn Button 1
A |:> 1120-342005-00 Pin 2
1120-342003-00 Spring 2
1120-342004-00 Button Bracket 1
11 O0-000038-00 Screw S13.5=8.0 B
.
'
22 2108-540000-00 Bracket 1
B |:> 23 2108-550000-20-01 Battery 2 BDAH T 12V
23 2108-550000-00-02 Battery 2 BOAH I 12V
9 24 [000-000378-00 Screw M4=16 2

A: The part of Index 19 is a discreteness with two kings of parts.It denotes Not Sold Separately.

B: The part of Index 23 is Optional.



Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
] Ck11-560003-00 Jo1 00 Switch 1
g o Ck11-520008-00 JC100 Switch Wire Harness 1
' |:> 02 Ck11-520008-00 JC100 Switch Wire Harness 1 Superseded
10 0000-000001-00 Scorew MBX20 2
7 o 212541 0004-00 Cap 1 071011
02 2125-410004-04 Cap 1 o71e11-
8 2105-550000-00 Battery 2
D E:) g 0000-00037E-00 Screw M4dx15 2
10 2125-410005-00 Ring Back Up S0X45%5 1
1M1 o 0000-0001 97-00 Ring Packig 40X50X6 1 olid
02 0000-000512-00 Ring PacKig 40X50X6 1 New
C: The part of index 9 is improved and upgraded. Please use the New Part Number when ordering.
D: The part of Index 7 has an Applicability, because it's our policy to constantly improve our products.
The part of Index 11 is same but the Part Number is changed. And please use the new Part Number when you order this part.
1. Record by time
- 070911 Ending on July 09, 2011.
071011- : Beginning on July 10, 2011.
2. Record by serial number ]
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
7 o 2125 410004 00 Cap 1 £2016344
02 2125-410004-DA Cap 1 52016345-
D E> 8 2108-550000-00 Battery 2
2] 0000-000378-00 Screw Md=16 Z
10 2125-410005-00 Ring Back Up SOX45X6 1
11 ol 0000-000197-00 Ring Packig 40X5)X6 1 Old
02 0000-00051 2-00 Ring Packig 40X5IX6 1 New

-52016344
S$52016345-

Ending at S2016344
Starting at S2016345



There are three types of serial number:

1) 1 (LETTER)+7 (NUMBERS) 2) 1(LETTER)+ 8 (NUMBERS)
Applied Date: Up to February 1,2015 Applied Date: From February 1,2015 to June 1,2015
+ -
INUMBER _ tpucK NO. INUMBER tRUCK NO.
LETTER _tRUCKTYPE LETTER TRUCK TYPE
(E/SIF) (E/S/B/DI/F)

3) 1 (NUMBER)+ 8 (NUMBERS)
Applied Date: From June 1,2015

-+

[NUMBER _TRijicK NO.

MUMEER TRUCKTYPE

(1/2/3/415/6)

\!



HELP 2:

A —=— 0101 Wire Harness Assembly

B 010101 Wire Harmess Assembly

C 010102 Wire Harmess Assembly

A:Section 0101 is the original version.

B:Section 010101 is the version that some parts in the Section 0503 have been changed.
C:Section 010102 is the version that some parts in the Section 050301 have been changed.

When you order, Please locate specific parts information of your truck by the Applied Date of parts in each version.

VI
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Index A KZAEME L, EHERIH. Part No 2 FF1— RIFHRMENITIE S, Part Name 2SR AR FAFH 585, No AR FIHE iz 4 LA
%R . Applied Date F£R 2 ZEEH R RVEE . Remark /& RANFR U ZMHE B(BIWNZERL, PEREFIRHIESE) .

BAEREMAEF
#H) 1.
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
FEs FHES FHHaR e EHABA &®F
' ™
18 0000-000667-00 Bearing 619052 i 1
A 19 1115200004 -00 Helical Gear FEHS 1
1115-200005-00 Helical Gear SEls 1
20 0000-000680-00 Bearing 16003Z by 1
e S
'd N\
22 2108-540000-00 Bracket i EE 1
B 23 1115-500005-00-01 Battery :: k0 2 65AH [ 12V
23 1115-500005-00-02 Battery :: k0 2 85AH [ 12V
24 0000-000378-00 Screw M4=16 29 2
. vy
4 a
8 ck11-560003-00 JC100 Switch BiEHE 1
C 9 01 ck11-520008-00 JC100 Switch Wire Harness JC100 £ 1 Cancelled/MH
02 ck11-520008-0A JC100 Switch Wire Harness JC100 $£5% 1
10 0000-000001-00 Screw MG=20 25T 2
N J

Fr5 19 FoRMR— A PR AR A, AL S .

Fr 5 23 Rz F AT LA SRl (A ik

Fr5 Q FoR g AT 1 OGN T I, AT T AL AR A F i .

FP5 7 RomgF A — D d R VR X2 RO EATE AWt 177 fh B T2
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Index Part No. Part Name No.  Applied Date Remark

735 FHRES FHEH #2 BAAH wE
7 01 212541000400 Cap SHE 1 07101
02 21254100040A Cap SmE 1 071011
8 0000-000084-00  Ring Wiper 35=43=3-6.3 FRaE 1
D I:> 9 0000-000370-00  O-ring40=3.1 O HEHE 1
10 2123-410005-00  Ring Back Up 50=45=20 RER 1
11 01 0000-000197-00 Rod Packing 40x50x6 Yx EHE 1 Old
02  0000-000512-00  Rod Packing 40x50x6 Yx EHE 1 New

1. AREHESF
-070911 : #ub# 2011447 H 09 H
071011- : &@IFF 201147 A 10 H

2. AF%I5id%®

Index Part No. Part Name No.  Applied Date Remark
rE FHHRS FrHiR #E  EAAMW #wE
7 01 212541000400 Cap SaE 1 -52016344
02 2125410004-0A Cap SaE 1 52016345-
8 0000-000084-00 RingWiper 35=43=5-6.5 A4 1
D E> 0000-000370-00  O-ring 40=3.1 O 215 £ 1
10 2125-410005-00  Ring Back Up 50=45=20 HEF 1
11 01 000000019700 Rod Packing 40x50x6 Yx EHE 1 Old
02  0000-000512-00 Rod Packing 40x50x6 Yx EHE 1 New

-S52016344 : #ubFF1S S2016344
S2016345- : IS S2016345
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A —=— 0101 Wire Harness Assembly

B 010101 Wire Hamess Assembly

c 010102 Wire Hamess Assembly

#15 0503 FRJFEIRRRA
#45 050301 FRNTERUARA (F950503) LEAHATARE,
#Y5 050302 FRNTEAERA (FY5 050301) EEMAHTAE,

AT, TR AR RS AP 2 (038 P I TR AT 4 i I 22 2 (15 1S
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Major Assemblies

3000
Operating Control

1000
Frame System

2000
Driving System

WARNING: Note that illustrations of assemblies and components may not necessarily conform to the exact installation as they appear on your truck. But this Manual can help
you locate specific parts information of your truck.
R RIEEERM HF BB A R ] e A2 s e HIEE AR b, (HREFTLIEER M H R rh &l 21 Pk g 23 R = B
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H3Xx
O LO L0 Y TN Eo] =T T = = RS 1
(OOl T T Yot o o Y 2 R 2
(0) O =T =N T Y=o Yo A =0 8 5
(00 o N = A /= 9
0O D YT o IS V] = B i - - TSR 11
0201 DIiViNgG SYSTEM TRBIZRGE ....cocvvee ettt e et et e e et e e e e e e e e e te e e ette e eateeemte e e teeeeateeeateeemte e e eteeeeaeeeeateeateeeeteeeetteeenteeateeeeteeeaateeateeeteeeateeearaeeares 12
0202 Driving System (Big driving wheel) BEBIERZE (RIEBI) .oooviviiieiiieeeeeceee ettt ettt ettt ettt et et e et et e et et et et e st et et e et et e e e tessetese et et e eseteeesteseetase et etessateneseaenssans 15
3000 OPErating CONTrOl SYStOM /B BRI ... . e e e ettt ettt et e et e et e et e e te e eae e e te e et e eat e eaeeete e eaeeeaeeeaeeeaeeeaeeemteeaeeereeeneeeaeeenteeneeanteenteenteenteanteenteanteaneen 19
0301 operating grip (Manual [owering) FEAEARF (EBITBE) oottt ettt e et e et nee et n ettt n e 20
0302 Handle head assembly (Manual IowWering) TR B (B T ) o oottt ettt ettt et ettt et et et e ettt e et e e 23
0303 operating grip (Electric 10Wering) B ETMIT CHIB T BB oottt e et ettt ettt ettt et et e ettt en e 25
0304 Handle head assembly (Electric [oWering) Tk Bl GBI T oottt ettt ettt ettt et et e et et et et e e et e e et e et e e ee et e e e ee e e 27
E o T o Yo [ T LTS T (= B 05 3 - AR 29
0401 Hydraulic System (Manual [owering) TBIEZRZE (BB T BE) oo oi oottt ettt ettt et e et et e st et e e te et et et s ete et e et esseteeteetestessstesteetesaneareareieas 30
040101 Hydraulic System (Manual [oWering) TIEZRZE (B T oooiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e et et e et et e e te et et et e e te et e et e st eteeteeteetessetesteetensenearesreieas 33
040102 Hydraulic System (Manual [oWering) TEZRZE (B D ooooiiiieeceee ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e st et e e te et et eteete et e ete st eteatesteetessatesteetensaneareaeeieas 36
0402 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) HIERZE (BB oottt ettt ettt ettt et e et et e st et et e b se st et e et et et et es s et ete st ebe st ebessabeseaseresaris 39
040201 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) MIEZRZE GBI oottt ettt ettt et et e b et e b et et s e st ete et et et et ese et ete st ebe st ebesseteseaseressaris 42
040202 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) MIEZRZE GBI .ottt ettt ettt ettt et e et et et et se st ebe st et et et e ss et ete st ete st ebessabesessesessaris 45
5000 EIECHITCAl SYSIEM BEA L ZRGE ... . e i veeeeeiee ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e te e e bt e e teeeteeeteeeteeeteeebeeebeeeaeeebeeeaeeeaeeeaseeaeeeaseeaseetseeaseeasees s e es s e easeeaseesseesseesseenseenseenseenbeenteenteenteanreenreanreenras 48
0501 EICHITCAl ASSEMBIY BEAE R .. . e i iveiiteeiti ettt ettt ettt et et e ettt ettt ett e et e et e eae e eateeaseesteesteeateesseesteesseeateeateemteeateenteemteenteenteenbeenbeenbeenteenbeenbeebeeteebeebeeateeateeateenns 49
0502 WITING HAMMESS ZRIR ...oveiiiiiiiii ittt ettt et ettt ettt et e et e et e e at e eaeeeateeateea e e eateesteeateesseesteeateenteemteemteeateenteemteemteembeenteenteenteenteenbeenbeenteeteenbeenbeeateesreenteenns 52
050201 WITING HAIMMESS ZRIR .....oi ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ete e et e eateeat e eateeaeeeateeaeeeateeateesseeaseeaseesseesteenbeemteemteeateemteenteenteemteemteenteeateenteenteenteenteenteenteenbeenteesseeaseenns 54
(0L el o= o LW oY=l oY o] LA < SRRSO 56
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0101 Frame Assembly ZEZR%E
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0101 Frame Assembly ZEZE A%

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1113-110000-10 Front Frame kizezl 1 For 560
1 1113-110000-00 Front Frame kizezl 1 For 685
2 0000-001333-00 | Round Pin 6x35 PR 1
3 0000-000708-00 | Pin g5x35 PP 4
3 0000-000708-00 | Pin g5x35 SRR 2 For Single Wheel
4 1113-130001-10 | Long Shaft KA 1 For 560
4 1113-130001-00 |Long Shaft KAl 1 For 685
5 1113-130002-00 | Short Shaft LA 2
6 0000-001615-00 | Screw M6x20 SR IRAeT 1
7 1113-144001-10 | Cover AT FE AR 1 For 560
7 1113-144001-00 | Cover T FE AR 1 For 685
8 0000-001621-00 | Screw M8x20 1BAT 2
9 0000-000172-00 | Flatwasher 20 P 4 For Single Wheel
10 1113-130006-10 | Splint JEHR 4 For Double Wheel
11 1113-130006-00 | Wheel Bracket LS 2
12 1113-130005-00 | Shaft LS| 2
13 0000-000210-00 | Flatwasher @8 il 2
14 0000-000740-00 | Nut M8 B IREL 2
15 0000-001608-00 | Screw M8x40 BT 2
16 1113-131000-10 | Down Link R 1 For 560
16 1113-131000-00 | Down Link R 1 For 685
17 1113-130008-00 | Bushing 30x25%30 R Ll i 2
18 1113-130003-00 | Shaft FEFT R 2
19 0000-001023-00 | Round Pin g4x35 T 4 For Double Wheel
19 0000-001023-00 | Round Pin g4x35 T 4




0101 Frame Assembly EZE A%

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
20 0000-001793-00 | Screw M10x10 BT IgAT 4

21 1113-132300-00 | Thread Head LTSS 2

22 1113-130006-00-B | Single Wheel ke 2 For Single Wheel, P0s.3,9,11,27,29,30
22 1113-130006-00-A | Double Wheel Rk 2 For Double Wheel,Pos.10,11,19,27,28,29,30
23 0000-001629-00 | Bushing1615 LHESS 4

24 1113-132200-00 |Long Rod Kt 2

25 1113-132100-00 | Connector LIS 2

26 1113-130004-00 | Shaft TR T 2 -726150340

27 0000-001742-00 | Bushing 1620F [ BUEIE=S 8

28 0000-001628-00 | Bushing 1812F B ihE 4 For Double Wheel

29 1113-130010-00 | Shaft FREETE B 2 For Single Wheel

29 1115-130007-0A | Shaft FRISHC 4 For Double Wheel

30 1115-133000-40 | Wheel FREE 2 For Single Wheel,Pos.34,35

30 1115-133000-00 | Wheel R 4 For Double Wheel,Pos.34,35

31 0000-001704-00 | Bolt M4x6 R A 2

32 1113-500013-00 | Inductor 1I SRR 1

33 0000-001635-00 | Nut 20x1.5 [ R 2

34 1115-133002-40 | PU Wheel-Single PU 4t 2 For Single Wheel

34 1115-133002-00 | PU Wheel-Double PU XUt 4 For Double Wheel

35 0000-000020-00 | Bearing 6204 Mk 4 For Single Wheel

35 0000-000020-00 | Bearing 6204 LV 8 For Double Wheel

36 0000-001482-00 | Pin4x30 T 2

37 0000-000589-00 | Retainer Ring @16 & 4 726150340
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010101 Frame Assembly ZEH R4
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010101 Frame Assembly 2 £ %

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 | 01 |1113-110000-10 Front Frame Ly 1 727151069 | For 560
02 |1113-110000-1A Front Frame Ly 1 |727151070- For 560
1 | 01 |1113-110000-00 Front Frame Ly 1 727151069 | For 685
02 |1113-110000-0A Front Frame Ly 1 |727151070- For 685
2 0000-001333-00 Round Pin g6x35 SRR 1
3 0000-000708-00 Pin g5x35 SRR 4
3 0000-000708-00 Pin g5x35 SRR 2 For Single Wheel
4 1113-130001-10 Long Shaft KA 1 For 560
4 1113-130001-00 Long Shaft KAl 1 For 685
5 1113-130002-00 Short Shaft LA 2
6 0000-001615-00 Screw M6x20 SR IBAeT 1
7 | 01 |1113-144001-10 Cover AT FE AR 1 726211138 | For 560
02 |1113-144000-1A Cover T FE AR 1 |726211139- For 560
7 | 01 |1113-144001-10-CK |Cover TR 1 -726211138 | For 560,CLARK green
02 |1113-144000-1A-CK | Cover TR 1 |726211139- For 560,CLARK green
7 | 01 |1113-144001-00 Cover T FE AR 1 727120189 | For 685
02 |1113-144000-0A Cover AT FEAR 1 |727120190- For 685,EP20181020
7 | 01 |1113-144001-00-CK |Cover TR 1 727120189 | For 685,CLARK green
02 |1113-144000-0A-CK | Cover TR 1 |727120190- For 685,CLARK green,EP20181020
8 0000-001621-00 Screw M8x20 BT 2
9 0000-000172-00 Flatwasher 220 Pk 4 For Single Wheel
10 1113-130006-10 Splint et 4 For Double Wheel
11 1113-130006-00 Wheel Bracket LS 2
12 1113-130005-00 Shaft LS| 2
13 0000-000210-00 Flatwasher @8 DI 2
14 0000-000740-00 Nut M8 BURIREE 4
15 202800700027 Screw M8x45 24T 2




010101 Frame Assembly 2 £ %

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
16 1113-131000-10 | Down Link N AT 1 For 560, With Bushing
16 1113-131000-00 | Down Link N 1 For 685, With Bushing
17 202800400010 Bolt M8x30 JE gL 2
18 1113-130003-00 | Shaft TR 5 i 2
19 0000-001023-00 | Round Pin g4x35 PP 8 For Double Wheel
20 0000-001793-00 | Screw M10x10 SR IBAeT 4
21 1113-132300-00 | Thread Head LTSS 2
22 1113-130006-00-B | Single Wheel i 2 For Single Wheel, P0s.3,9,11,27,29,30
22 1113-130006-00-A | Double Wheel XEE 2 For Double Wheel, Pos.10,11,19,27,28,29,30
23 0000-001629-00 | Bushing1615 LHES 2
24 1113-132200-00 |Long Rod KFF 2
25 1113-132100-00 | Connector kK 2
26 1113-130004-0A | Shaft TEFFRT 2 | 726150341-
27 0000-001742-00 | Bushing 1620F [ BUEIE=S 4
28 0000-001628-00 | Bushing 1812F R THES 4 For Double Wheel
29 1113-130010-00 | Shaft FRECE B 2 For Single Wheel
29 1115-130007-0A | Shaft FRARECIE B 4 For Double Wheel
30 1115-133000-40 | Wheel FREEE 2 For Single Wheel,Pos.34,35
30 1115-133000-00 | Wheel RIS 4 For Double Wheel,Pos.34,35
31 0000-001704-00 | Bolt M4x6 R A 2
32 1113-500013-00 | Inductor 1I SRR 1
33 0000-000561-00 | Nut 20x1.5 IR R 2
34 1115-133002-40 | PU Wheel-Single PU Hfg 2 For Single Wheel
34 1115-133002-00 | PU Wheel-Double PU X% 4 For Double Wheel
35 0000-000020-00 | Bearing 6204 Mk 4 For Single Wheel
35 0000-000020-00 | Bearing 6204 LIV 8 For Double Wheel
36 0000-001482-00 | Pin4x30 T 2
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010101 Frame Assembly 22 R4t

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
37 1113-500020-10 | Plate AR 1 |726150241- For 560
37 1113-500020-00 | Plate AR 1 |726150241- For 685
38 0000-001741-00 |Bushing 1618F B ihE 6
39 0000-001794-00 |Round Pin g4x30 PP 2 | 726150341-
40 1113-130009-00 | Washer I 4 |726170037-
41 1113-130011-00 | Sleeve (GRS 2 |726170037-




0102 Cover 4} &




0102 Cover 4pE&

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 01 [0000-001705-00 Screw M5x8 WRET 8 -726180494
02 |202800400001 Screw M5x8 WRET 8 726180495-
2 0000-001611-00 Screw M8x10 WRET 6
3 1113-142002-00 Right Hydraulic Cover 45 #{JE 1 For Manual lowering
3 1113-142003-00 Right Hydraulic Cover £5¥{/E % 1 For Electric lowering
3 1113-142002-00-CK | Right Hydraulic Cover 45 # 1 For Manual lowering,CLARK green
3 1113-142003-00-CK | Right Hydraulic Cover 75 ¥{/E & 1 For Electric lowering,CLARK green
4 | 01 [1113-141001-00 Driving Cover IRZ) e 1 727190230 | For small drive wheel
02 |1113-141002-0A Driving Cover UK 1 |727190231- For small drive wheel, EP20190109-1
4 | 01 |[1113-141002-00 Driving Cover Kz & 1 -726219999 | For big drive wheel
02 |1113-141002-0A Driving Cover IRZh R 1 | 727100000- For big drive wheel
5 1113-142001-00 Left Hydraulic Cover A& 1
5 1113-142001-00-CK | Left Hydraulic Cover A ES 1 CLARK green

10




2000
Driving System
Xzh &4

11



0201 Driving System IRz &%
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0201 Driving System Wzh &%

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 | 01 |0000-001609-00 |Screw M4x8 ) 3 Cancelled
02 |302018000001 Bolt M4x10 FEAEHE FLIE A 3
2 1113-210006-00 | Cover BERLE 1
3 | 01 |1113-210200-00 |Chain B 1 727190230
02 |1113-210200-0A | Chain i3S 1 |727190231- EP20190109-1
4 1113-210004-00 | Chain Wheel 27V 1
5 0000-001707-00 | Screw M5x8 B BRET 4
6 1113-210003-00 | Snap Ring 4 1
7 0000-001622-00 | Flatwasher 6 T 1
8 0000-001613-00 | Screw M6x12 AT 1
9 | 01 |1113-210100-00 |Driving Wheel IXEH4 1 -727190230
02 |1113-210100-0A | Driving Wheel X% 1 |727190231- EP20190109-1
10 | 01 |1113-210005-00 | Shaft R 1 -727190230
02 |1113-210005-0A | Shaft R 1 |727190231- EP20190109-1
11 0000-000020-00 | Bearing6204 IRVE RN 7K 2
12 0000-000740-00 | Nut M8 I RE 1
13 1113-211001-00 | Chain Wheel okt 1
14 0000-001625-00 | Bolt M8x25 [ 3
15 0000-000210-00 | Flatwasher @8 KF-E 3
16 | 01 |1113-210002-00 |Gear Case LS 1 727190230
02 |1113-210002-0A |Gear Case Ly 1 |727190231- EP20190109-1
17 | 01 |1113-211100-00 |Motor I REAIL 1 -727190230
02 |1113-211100-0A | Motor IKZ) AL 1 |727190231- EP20190109-1
18 0000-000660-00 | Flat Key 5x18 g 1
19 0000-001623-00 | Flat Key 8x40 P 1

13




0201 Driving System Wzh &%

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
20 | 01 [1113-211200-00 |Brake Assembly il zh % 1 -727190230 Without Manual Brake Release
02 |1113-211200-0A |Brake Assembly il zh % 1 727190231- Without Manual Brake Release, EP20190109-1
20 1113-211200-10 | Brake Assembly Hilsh#s 1 Optional, With Manual Brake Release
21 0000-000701-00 |Screw M4x10 WRET 4
22 0000-001231-00 |Bearing6013 VRVA Kl 7 1
23 0000-000159-00 | Lockwasher g8 L 4
24 | 01 |1113-210001-00 |Bridge A 1 727190230
02 |1113-220001-00 |Bridge R 1 |727190231- EP20190109-1
25 0000-001230-00 |Bearing51113 7 BR & 1
26 | 01 |1113-210300-00 |Bracket TR 2R 1 -726219999
02 |1113-210300-0A |Bracket TR 2R 1 |727100000-
27 0000-000169-00 | Screw M8x30 WRET 4
28 1113-300002-00 Spring ik 1
29 1113-302002-00 | Spring Bearer PR 1
30 1113-302001-00 | Spring Guidepost P A K 1
31 1113-211000-00 | Driving Assembly IR ) BTG S K, 1
32 1113-500021-00 | Electrostatic Chain LR 1 |726180208-
33 0000-001577-00 | Pin 4 1 726180208-
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0202 Driving System (Big driving wheel) 31 &% (K3
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0202Driving System (Big driving wheel) Bzh &% (K3

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 0000-001231-00 |Bearing6013 RIER N 7K6013 1
2 0000-000159-00 | Lockwasher 28 [iEAY: 4
3 1113-220001-00 | Bridge A 1
4 0000-001230-00 |Bearing51113 /1R 7K 51113 1
5 | 01 [1113-210300-00 |Bracket SR ke N 1 726219999
02 [1113-210300-0A |Bracket SR ke N 1 |727100000-
6 0000-000169-00 | Screw M8x30 24T M8*20 4
7 1113-300002-00 | Spring B 1
8 01 [1113-221101-00 |Gear Case Fak 1 727160691 EP2018090301
02 |1113-221101-0A |Gear Case iR 1 |727160692-
9 | 01 |0000-000665-00 |Screw M4x45 AT 3 -726190590
02 |1115-240003-0A |Screw 1RAT 3 | 726190591-
10 1115-200007-00 | Cap [t 25 1
11 0000-000386-00 | Scrw M6x20 IBAT 14
12 0000-000056-00 | Lockwasher g6 Gk 15
13 0000-000013-00 | Grease Fitting M8 B U AR 1
14 0000-000704-00 | Pin 86x20 S A4 2
15 1115-200001-00 | Gear Cover FE 1
16 0000-000658-00 | Snap Ring For Hole @42 L JH 714 1
17 0000-000659-00 | Snap Ring 215 i 2
18 0000-000667-00 | Bearing 619052 B 1
19 1115-GSX-10 Gear Kit W IR 1 The kit includes 2 gears (Pos.19)
20 0000-000680-00 | Bearing 16003Z LIV 1
21 1115-GSX-20 Gear Kit wWiBEa 1 The kit includes 2 gears (Pos.21)
22 0000-000660-00 |Key 5x5x18 A 1
23 0000-000026-00 | Screw M8x30 AT 5
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0202 Driving System (Big drive wheel) IEEI &% (KUK

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
24 0000-000159-00 | Lockwasher @8 P 5
25 0000-001788-00 | Oil Seal 155x173x10  H4Lih%f 1
26 | 01 |0000-000661-00 |Screw M5x20 24T 12 replaced by #302001000091
02 |302001000091 Screw M5x25 EAT 6
27 0000-000206-00 |Lockwasher g5 P 6
28 0000-000662-00 | Flat Key 5x5x12 T4k 2
29 0000-000671-00 | Qil Seal g16x28x7 ERSES 1
30 0000-000663-00 |Bearing 61824-2RS K 2
31 1115-220000-A0 | Driving Wheel KB 1
32 1115-200010-00 | Bearing Baffle AR TEAR 1
33 1115-250000-00 | Motor HAL 1
34 1115-240001-00 | Brakelining R 1
35 | 01 |1115-520012-00 |Brake Assembly il B4 A % -726190590
02 |1115-520012-0A |Brake Assembly LEERYSY0's 726190591-727160885
03 |1115-520012-10 |Brake Assembly 1l 3 2% A 727160886- EP20180910
36 1115-250001-00  |Brush Tl 4
37 0000-000004-00 | Screw M5x12 AT 2
38 1115-231000-00 | Bracket L2k 22 255 e 1
39 1115-250003-00 | Holder Brush T il 42 1
40 1115-250002-00 | Brush Spring Tkl 4
41 1115-200001-A0  |Inner rim e R 1
42 1113-302002-00 | Spring Bearer R 1
43 1113-302001-00 | Spring Guidepost AT AR 1
44 1113-221102-00 | Bracket TR 1 726219999 cancelled
45 | 01 |0000-001703-00 |Screw M6x10 24T 1 726210370
02 |302018000002 Screw M6x10 24T 1 |726210371-
46 1113-221000-00 | Driving Assembly IRy 5T R 1

17




0202 Driving System (Big drive wheel) IEEI &% (KUK

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark

47 1113-500021-0A | Electrostatic Chain L % 1 |726180208-

48 1115-240002-0A | Scraper Seal By 2 1 [726190591-

49 0000-000380-00 | Flatwasher 26 T 1 |726210371-

50 0000-001577-00 |Pin ] 1 |726210371-

51 1113-221103-00 | Block PR Bk 1 727160691

52 302001000032 Screw M10x16 PN A [ Sk B 4T 1 727160691

53 302003000005 Screw M6x20 W7S A UTRIRET 2 -727160691

54 304003000006 Lockwasher g10 Gk 1 -727160691

55 1113-520022-00 |Line oY 1 |727160886- EP20180910

18



file:///C:/Users/E-P/AppData/Local/youdao/dict/Application/6.3.69.8341/resultui/frame/javascript:void(0);
file:///C:/Users/E-P/AppData/Local/youdao/dict/Application/6.3.69.8341/resultui/frame/javascript:void(0);

3000
Operating Control System

BIERG

19



0301 operating grip (Manual lowering) #4/EFF (FEH T
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0301 operating grip (Manual lowering) #fEfF (FETH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark

1 1113-301000-00 | Control Pod Assembly FHk K 1 Without Upright walking

1 1113-302100-00 | Control Pod Assembly FHk SR 1 |726190265- Option,With Upright walking

2 0000-001029-00 | Screw M4x12 ) 2

3 1113-313000-00 | Knob T 1

4 | 01 |0000-001706-00 |Bushing2005 i BURS MENCE 2 726219999
02 |202801900035 Bushing2010F BN MEN L 2 |727100000-

5 1113-300003-00 | Shaft SRR 1

6 0000-001023-00 | Pinc4x35 P 1

7 1113-300001-00 | Bumper Block ZZrhi 1

8 | 01 |1113-312000-00 | Control Handle FWE 1 726219999
02 |1113-312000-0A | Control Handle FWTE 1 |727100000-

9 | 01 |1121-300002-00 | Shaft iRzt 1 -726219999
02 |1121-300002-0A | Shaft ARt 1 | 727100000- Replaced by1113-300007-00
03 |1113-300007-00 | Shaft JERe 1 EP20190109-2

10 0000-001233-10 | Pinc4x20 B 1 -726219999

11 | 01 |1121-300003-00 Roller FE5e 1 Replaced by1113-300006-00
02 |1113-300006-00 |Roller i 1 EP20190109-2

12 0000-001235-10 | Pinc6x30 FATEAEH 1

13 0000-001236-10 | Pinc4x12 T 2

14 0000-001707-00 | Screw M5x8 BT 2

15 1113-500011-00  |Inductor I SRR 1

16 | 01 |1113-314002-00 | Steel Wire higk 1 726190006
02 |1113-314002-0A | Steel Wire hrgk 1 |726190007-

17 1113-314003-00 | Bracket TSR 1

18 0000-001703-00 | Screw M6x10 24T 4
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0301 operating grip (Manual lowering) #fEfF (FETH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark

19 0000-000122-00 | Lockwasher g4 B 2

20 | 01 |1113-314004-00 | Steel Wire gk 1 -726190006
02 |1113-314004-0A | Steel Wire EDAS 1 |726190007-

21 | 01 |1113-315000-00 |Bracket B FE 1 -726219999
02 |1113-315000-0A | Bracket B FE 1 |727100000-

22 1113-314005-0A | Steel Wire Head ek k 1 |726190007-

23 202801900014 Bushing1512 i 1 |727100000-

24 202801900023 Bushing1514 SHENCETPIN 1 |727100000-

25 0000-000416-00 | Screw M4x8 VI NS MIRET 1

26 0000-001103-00 |Harness Clamp E$ 1
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0302 Handle head assembly (Manual lowering) FHkE®R (FHTH

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1113-301003-00 Left Switch Fe e 1
2 1113-520005-00 | Lifting And Horn Wire W\ T 28 1
3 1113-301006-00 | Spring W 1
4 0000-001630-00 |Screw M3 x 5 IBET 4
5 1113-301100-00 | Meter (&3 1
6 1113-301200-00 | Accelerator Pl 1
7 1113-520013-00  |Reverse Wire BRI AT 2 R 1
8 1113-301004-00 Cap k& 1
9 1113-301005-00 | Cover T 1
10 1113-301002-00 | Button Reverse Cover S AR 1
11 1113-301001-00 Right Switch eyl 1
12 0000-001722-00 |Screw M3 x 12 WRET 2
13 0000-000665-00 | Screw M4x45 WRET 2
14 0000-001031-00 |Screw M4x30 WRET 2
15 1113-301007-00 | Plate i 1
16 1121-522000-00 | Button ficgan! 3
17 1113-520020-00 | Upright Walking Harness ~ EL3ZAT L %40 £k R 1 |726190265- Option
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0303 operating grip (Electric lowering) #/EFHF (BT
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0303 operating grip (Electric lowering) #4EFF (BBITH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1113-302000-00 | Control Pod Assembly FHA Sk Bk 1
2 0000-001029-00 | Screw M4x12 ) 2
3 0000-001703-00 | Screw M6x10 EAT 4
4| 01 |0000-001706-00 |Bushing2005 SHENCEHPIN 2 726219999
02 |202801900035 Bushing2010F I B T R 2 | 727100000-
5 1113-300003-00 | Shaft SR e 3 1
6 0000-001023-00 | Pinc4x35 P 1
7 1113-300001-00 | Bumper Block ZZrhi 1
8| 01 |1113-312000-00 |Control Handle FWTE 1 -726219999
02 |1113-312000-0A | Control Handle T E 1 | 727100000-
9| 01 |1121-300002-00 | Shaft iRzt 1 -726219999
02 |1121-300002-0A | Shaft AR 1 |727100000- Replaced by1113-300007-00
03 |1113-300007-00 | Shaft JERe 1 EP20190109-2
10 0000-001233-10 | Pinc4x20 P 1 -726219999
11| 01 |1121-300003-00 Roller FE5e 1 Replaced by1113-300006-00
02 |1113-300006-00 |Roller i 1 EP20190109-2
12 0000-001707-00 | Screw M5x8 BT 2
13 1113-500011-00 | Inductor I SRR 1
14 1113-314003-00 | Bracket SR 1
15| 01 |1113-315000-00 |Bracket R H 1 -726219999
02 |1113-315000-0A |Bracket R H 1 | 727100000-
16 0000-000122-00 Lockwasher g4 ik 2
17 202801900014 Bushing1512 = RN ER TP 1 | 727100000-
18 202801900023 Bushing1514 = RlERER TP 1 | 727100000-
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embly (Electric lowering) FHkEE (B31TH)
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0304 Handle head assembly (Electric lowering) FHLEE (B3I TH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1113-520020-00 | Lowering Wire NEEF N 1
2 1113-520005-00 | Lifting And Horn Wire W\ T 28 1
3 1113-301006-00 | Spring W 1
4 0000-001630-00 | Screw M3x 5 EAT 3
5 1113-301100-00 | Meter (&S 1
6 1113-301200-00 | Accelerator PJIPE 1
7 1113-520013-00 | Reversing Switch H 2RI R 1
8 1113-301004-00 |Cap ot 1
9 1113-301005-00 | Cover T 1

10 1113-301002-00 | Button Reverse Cover JR AR 1

1 1113-301001-00 | Right Switch eyl 1

12 0000-001722-00 | Screw M3x12 1BAT 2

13 1113-301003-00 | Left Switch 77 Tk 1

14 0000-000665-00 | Screw M4x45 1BAT 2

15 0000-001031-00 | Screw M4x30 BT 2

16 1113-301007-00 |Plate A3 1

17 1121-522000-00 | Button 51 4
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0401 Hydraulic System (Manual lowering) WERZ (FTFR
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0401 Hydraulic System (Manual lowering) WERZ (F3HTH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1121-410001-00 | Steel Ball R 1
2 1113-500015-00 | Switch the plate FF R IR 1
3 0000-000973-00 | Packing32x42x6 gt 1
4 1113-411002-00 | Snap Ring 42x32x2 ik 1
5 0000-000978-00 | Ring Wiper32x40x5/6.5 [k [E 1
6 1113-413100-00 | Piston Rod IR 1 For small drive wheel
6 1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod TE A 1 For big drive wheel
7 1113-421000-00 | Check Valve RERE 1
8 1113-422000-00 | Manual Valve TR 1
9 1113-423000-00 | Safety Valve LA 1
10 0000-001577-00 | Pinc1.6x32 i 1
11 0000-001257-00 | B-Shaftc6x35 fH4h B A 1
12 1113-400001-00 | Plate TR THUAR 1
13 1113-430001-00 | Plate JERAR 1 -726140004
14 1113-430004-00 | Sealing Ring EoFag! 1 -726140004
15 1113-436000-00 | Pump HE TR 1
16 1113-411003-20 | Cylinder KL 1
17 1113-431000-10 | Oil pipe iik=4 1
18 0000-001624-00 | O-Ring17x1.5 O T 1
19 1113-300005-00 | Spring A 1
20 0000-000044-00 | Flatwasher g14 T 1
21 1113-433000-00 | Motor HAL 1
22 0000-001632-00 | Screw5 x63 24T 4
23 2701-121200-00 | Connector %3k 1
24 0000-001626-00 | Screw4 x14 24T 8 726140004
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0401 Hydraulic System (Manual lowering) WERZ (FHTH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
25 2302-141300-10 | Choke Plug sk 1
26 0000-001618-00 | Screw M3x6 WRET 4
27 1113-500003-00 | ReedSwitchMagnet TG Wk 1
28 1113-500010-00 | Reed Switch Plate T 2 R 1
29 0000-001613-00 |Bolt M6x12 LY 3
30 0000-001627-00 | Bolt M8x20 Ly 4
31 1113-500001-00  |Reed Switch T 1
32 0000-001010-01 | Screw M4x8 URET 2
33 1113-411000-00 | Cylinder THIET 1 For small drive wheel
33 1113-411000-20 | Cylinder HItL 1 For big drive wheel
34 1113-500006-00 | Contactor e 2% 1
35 0000-001702-00 |Screw M3x8 WRET 2
36 1113-431000-00 | Pump ERGAIN -726140004
37 1113-430003-00 | Plate Il THMR L 1
38 0000-000616-00 | Screw M5x10 WRET 1
Seal Kit
KIT 1113-ZZG-0A B A 1
(Includes 3, 5)
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040101 Hydraulic System (Manual lowering) WERS (FHTH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1121-410001-00 | Steel Ball R 1
2 1113-500015-00 | Switch the plate B 1 726219999 canceled
3 0000-000973-00 | Packing32x42x6 gt 1
4 1113-411002-00 | Snap Ring 42x32x2 ik 1
5 0000-000978-00 | Ring Wiper32x40x5/6.5 [k [E 1
6 1113-413100-00 | Piston Rod IR 1 For small drive wheel
6 1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod TE A 1 For big drive wheel
7 1113-421000-00 | Check Valve RERE 1
8 1113-422000-00 | Manual Valve TR 1
9 1113-423000-00 | Safety Valve LA 1
10 0000-001577-00 | Pinc1.6x32 i 1
11 0000-001257-00 | B-Shaftc6x35 fH4h B A 1
12 1113-400001-00 | Plate TR THUAR 1
13 1113-430005-00 | Plate JERAR 1 |726140005-
14 1113-430006-00 | Sealing Ring Eofalic| 1 |726140005-
15 1113-436000-00 | Pump HE TR 1
16 1113-411003-20 | Cylinder KL 1
17 1113-431000-10 | Oil pipe iik=4 1
18 0000-001624-00 | O-Ring17x1.5 O T 1
19 1113-300005-00 | Spring A 1
20 0000-000044-00 | Flatwasher g14 T 1
21 1113-433000-00 | Motor HAL 1
22 0000-001632-00 | Screw5 x63 24T 4
23 2701-121200-00 | Connector %3k 1
24 0000-001031-00 | Screw4 x30 24T 4 |726140005-
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040101 Hydraulic System (Manual lowering) ¥ERZ (F3hTH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
25 2302-141300-10 | Choke Plug sk 1
26 0000-001618-00 | Screw M3x6 IRAT 4 -726219999 canceled
27 1113-500003-00 | ReedSwitchMagnet T Wk 1 -726219999 canceled
28 1113-500010-00 | Reed Switch Plate T E w2 IR 1 726219999 canceled
29 0000-001613-00 | Bolt M6x12 g 3
30 0000-001627-00 | Bolt M8x20 Ly 4 -726219999 canceled
31 1113-500001-00 | Reed Switch T 1 726219999 canceled
32 0000-001010-01 | Screw M4x8 HRET 2
33 1113-411000-00 | Cylinder THIET 1 For small drive wheel
33 1113-411000-20 | Cylinder HItL 1 For big drive wheel
34| 01 |1113-500006-00 |Contactor Hefim s 1 -726120108 | Repalced by the part #1113-500006-10 and the part #1113-430003-00

02 |1113-500006-10 | Contactor B as 1 |726120109-
35| 01 |0000-001702-00 |Screw M3x8 1BAT 2 -726120108

02 |0000-001609-00 |Screw M4x8 1BAT 2 | 726120109-
36 1113-434000-00 | Valve Body Frelk 1 |726140005-
37 1113-430003-00 | Plate I LRI 1
38 0000-000616-00 | Screw M5x10 BT 1
39 0000-000122-00 | Lockwasher g4 AR 4 |726140005-
40 1113-430007-00 | Magnet Tk 'k 1 |726140005-
41 0000-001674-00 |Washer g12 HE B 1

Seal Kit
KIT 1113-ZZG-0A B a 1
(Includes 3, 5)
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040102 Hydraulic System (Manual lowering) WERS (FHTH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1121-410001-00 | Steel Ball R 1
2 1113-502000-0A | Interlock Switch B 1 |727100000-
3 0000-000973-00 | Packing32x42x6 gt 1
4 1113-411002-00 | Snap Ring 42x32x2 ik 1
5 0000-000978-00 | Ring Wiper32x40x5/6.5 [k [E 1
6| 01 |1113-413100-00 |Piston Rod TEZEFT 1 -727190230 | For small drive wheel
02 |1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod TEZERT 1 |727190231- For small drive wheel, EP20190109-1
6 1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod TE A 1 For big drive wheel
7 1113-421000-00 | Check Valve RERE 1
8 1113-422000-00 | Manual Valve TR 1
9 1113-423000-00 | Safety Valve LA 1
10 0000-001577-00 | Pinc1.6x32 i 1
11 0000-001257-00 | B-Shaftc6x35 fH4h B A 1
12 1113-400001-00 | Plate TR THUAR 1
13 1113-430005-00 | Plate JERAR 1 |726140005-
14 1113-430006-00 | Sealing Ring Eofalic| 1 |726140005-
15 1113-436000-00 | Pump HE TR 1
16 1113-411003-20 | Cylinder [REN 1
17 1113-431000-10 | Oil pipe iik=4 1
18 0000-001624-00 | O-Ring17x1.5 O T 1
19 1113-300005-00 | Spring A 1
20 0000-000044-00 | Flatwasher g14 T 1
21 1113-433000-00 | Motor HAL 1
22 0000-001632-00 | Screw5 x63 24T 4
23 2701-121200-00 | Connector %3k 1
24 0000-001031-00 | Screw4 x30 T 4 |726140005-
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040102 Hydraulic System (Manual lowering) ¥ERZ (F3hTH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
25 2302-141300-10 | Choke Plug i3k 1
26 0000-001674-00 | Washer g12 Eieslic] 1
27 1113-430007-00 | Magnet tit ek 1 |726140005-
28 0000-000122-00 | Lockwasher g4 L 4 |726140005-
29 0000-001613-00 | Bolt M6x12 g 3
30 0000-001627-00 | Bolt M8x20 g 4
31 0000-000616-00 | Screw M5x10 IRAT 5
32 1113-430003-00 | Plate I R 1
33| 01 |[1113-411000-00 |Cylinder T 1 -727190230 | For small drive wheel

02 |[1113-411000-20 | Cylinder T 1 |727190231- For small drive wheel, EP20190109-1
33 1113-411000-20 Cylinder L 1 For big drive wheel
34| 01 |1113-500006-00 |Contactor Pefim s 1 -726120108 | Repalced by the part #1113-500006-10 and the part #1113-430003-00

02 |1113-500006-10 | Contactor B as 1 |726120109-
35| 01 |0000-001702-00 |Screw M3x8 1BAT 2 -726120108

02 |0000-001609-00 |Screw M4x8 IRET 2 | 726120109-
36 1113-434000-00 | Valve Body Frelk 1 |726140005-
37 1113-500022-0A | Protective Ring 2k 1 | 726200097-
38 1113-430002-00 | Plate I 7E A1 1 |726200097-
39 1113-430000-00 | Pump & Motor Assembly R 3l K 1

Seal Kit
KIT 1113-ZZG-0A B a 1
(Includes 3, 5)
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0402 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) BERZ (EZITH

39



0402 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) ¥ERZE (B3I T

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1121-410001-00 | Steel Ball R 1
2 1113-500015-00 | Switch the plate B 1
3 0000-000973-00 | Packing32x42x6 EaEal 1
4 1113-411002-00 | Snap Ring 42x32x2 ik 1
5 0000-000978-00 | Ring Wiper32x40x5/6.5 iz [El 1
6 1113-413100-00 | Piston Rod IR 1 For small drive wheel
6 1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod TE A 1 For big drive wheel
7 1113-421000-10 | Check Valve RERNE| 1
8 1113-422000-10 | Safety Valve LA 1
9 1113-423000-10 | Solenoid Valve FAL T 1Rl 1
10 0000-001632-00 | Screw5x63 1RAT 4
11 0000-001624-00 | O-Ring17x1.5 O AlB 1
12 1113-432000-00 | Pump ERGAIN 1 -726140004
13 1113-411003-20 | Cylinder ARG 1
14 1113-430001-00 | Plate JERAR 1 -726140004
15 1113-430004-00 | Sealing Ring EoFak! 1 -726140004
16 1113-436000-00 | Pump st iens 1
17 2302-141300-10 | Choke Plug ik 1
18 0000-001618-00 | Screw M3*6 BT 4
19 1113-431000-10 | Oil Pipe e 1
20 0000-000044-00 |washer 14 AR 1
21 1113-433000-00 | Motor HAL 1
22 2701-121200-00 | Connector %3k 1
23 0000-001626-00 | Screw M4x14 24T 8 726140004
24 1113-500003-00 | ReedSwitchMagnet TR E WLk 1
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0402 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) BERZ (B3I TH)

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
25 1113-500010-00 | Reed Switch Plate T E w AR 1
26 0000-001613-00 | Bolt M6x12 AL 3
27 0000-001627-00 | Bolt M8x20 WA 4
28 1113-500001-00 | Reed Switch THE 1
29 0000-001010-01 | Screw M4x8 WRET 2
30 1113-411000-00 Cylinder HIEL 1 For small drive wheel
30 1113-411000-20 | Cylinder L 1 For big drive wheel
31 1113-500006-00 | Contactor P s 1
32 0000-001702-00 | Screw M3x8 HRET 2
33 1113-430003-00 | Plate Il TR 1
34 0000-000616-00 | Screw M5x10 HRET 1
Seal Kit
KIT 1113-2ZG-0A iR ESEEON 1
(Includes 3, 5)
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040201 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) BERS (B TH)
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040201 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) WERZE (B3I T

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1121-410001-00 | Steel Ball R 1
2 1113-500015-00 | Switch the plate FERLAEMR 1 726219999 canceled
3 0000-000973-00 | Packing32x42x6 EaEal 1
4 1113-411002-00 | Snap Ring 42x32x2 ik 1
5 0000-000978-00 | Ring Wiper32x40x5/6.5 iz [El 1
6 1113-413100-00 | Piston Rod IR 1 For small drive wheel
6 1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod TE A 1 For big drive wheel
7 1113-421000-10 | Check Valve RERNE| 1
8 1113-422000-10 | Safety Valve LA 1
9 1113-423000-10 | Solenoid Valve FAL T 1Rl 1
10 0000-001632-00 | Screw5x63 1RAT 4
11 0000-001624-00 | O-Ring17x1.5 O AlB 1
12 1113-435000-00 | Pump ERGAIN 1 |726140005-
13 1113-411003-20 | Cylinder ARG 1
14 1113-430005-00 | Plate JERAR 1 |726140005-
15 1113-430006-00 | Sealing Ring Eofalic| 1 |726140005-
16 1113-436000-00 | Pump st iens 1
17 2302-141300-10 | Choke Plug ik 1
18 0000-001618-00 | Screw M3*6 BT 4 726219999 canceled
19 1113-431000-10 | Oil Pipe e 1
20 0000-000044-00 |washer 14 AR 1
21 1113-433000-00 | Motor HAL 1
22 2701-121200-00 | Connector %3k 1
23 0000-001031-00 | Screw4 x30 24T 4 |726140005-
24 1113-500003-00 | ReedSwitchMagnet TR E WLk 1 726219999 canceled
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040201 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) WERZE (B3I T

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
25 1113-500010-00 | Reed Switch Plate T 2 R 1 -726219999 canceled
26 0000-001613-00 |Bolt M6x12 LY 3
27 0000-001627-00 | Bolt M8x20 WA 4
28 1113-500001-00 | Reed Switch TH#E 1 -726219999 canceled
29 0000-001010-01 | Screw M4x8 WRET 2 -726219999 canceled
30 1113-411000-00 Cylinder HIEL 1 For small drive wheel
30 1113-411000-20 | Cylinder L 1 For big drive wheel
31| 01 |1113-500006-00 | Contactor B oy 1 -726120108 | Repalced by the part #1113-500006-10 and the part #1113-430003-00

02 |1113-500006-10 | Contactor Fefid 2% 1 |726120109-
32| 01 |0000-001702-00 Screw M3x8 WRAT 2 -726120108

02 |0000-001609-00 |Screw M4x8 WRET 2 726120109-
33 1113-430003-00 | Plate Il ZHMR L 1
34 0000-000616-00 | Screw M5x10 WRET 1
35 0000-000122-00 |Lockwasher g4 G 4 726140005-
36 1113-430007-00 | Magnet Tk 1 |726140005-
37 0000-001674-00 |Washer g12 H A 1

Seal Kit
KIT 1113-ZZG-0A MEEEa 1
(Includes 3, 5)
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040202 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) BERS (B3I TH)
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040202 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) WIERZ (REITFHD

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1121-410001-00 | Steel Ball R 1
2 1113-502000-0A | Interlock Switch B 1 |727100000-
3 0000-000973-00 | Packing32x42x6 EaEal 1
4 1113-411002-00 | Snap Ring 42x32x2 ik 1
5 0000-000978-00 | Ring Wiper32x40x5/6.5 iz [El 1
6| 01 |1113-413100-00 |Piston Rod TEZEFT 1 -727190230 | For small drive wheel
02 |1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod EZERT 1 |727190231- For small drive wheel, EP20190109-1
6 1113-413100-20 | Piston Rod TE A 1 For big drive wheel
7 1113-421000-10 | Check Valve RERNE| 1
8 1113-422000-10 | Safety Valve LA 1
9 1113-423000-10 | Solenoid Valve CRvA 1
10 0000-001632-00 | Screw5x63 1RAT 4
11 0000-001624-00 | O-Ring17x1.5 O AlB 1
12 1113-435000-00 | Pump ERGAIN 1 |726140005-
13 1113-411003-20 | Cylinder KL 1
14 1113-430005-00 | Plate JERAR 1 |726140005-
15 1113-430006-00 | Sealing Ring Eofalic| 1 |726140005-
16 1113-436000-00 | Pump WHIR 1
17 2302-141300-10 | Choke Plug ik 1
18 0000-001674-00 |Washer g12 HE B 1
19 1113-431000-10 | Oil Pipe e 1
20 0000-000044-00 |washer 14 AR 1
21 1113-433000-00 | Motor HAL 1
22 2701-121200-00 | Connector %3k 1
23 0000-001031-00 | Screw4 x30 24T 4 |726140005-
24 1113-430007-00 |Magnet Tk 'k 1 |726140005-
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040202 Hydraulic System (Electric lowering) WERZE (B3I TR

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
25 0000-000122-00 | Lockwasher g4 P 4 |726140005-
26 0000-001613-00 | Bolt M6x12 HEAR 3
27 0000-001627-00 | Bolt M8x20 gL 4
28 0000-000616-00 | Screw M5x10 EAT 3
29 1113-430003-00 | Platell ZEER T 1
30| 01 |1113-411000-00 |Cylinder VHI 6T 1 -727190230 | For small drive wheel
02 [1113-411000-20 | Cylinder T 1 |727190231- For small drive wheel, EP20190109-1
30 1113-411000-20 | Cylinder L 1 For big drive wheel
31| 01 |1113-500006-00 | Contactor B oy 1 -726120108 | Repalced by the part #1113-500006-10 and the part #1113-430003-00
02 |1113-500006-10 | Contactor P s 1 |726120109-
32| 01 |0000-001702-00 |Screw M3x8 IBAT 2 -726120108
02 |0000-001609-00 |Screw M4x8 1BAT 2 | 726120109-
33 1113-500022-0A | Protective Ring P2k 1 | 726200097-
34 1113-430002-00 | Plate I TE AR | 1 |726200097-
35 1113-430000-E0 | Pump & Motor Assembly ¥ 3k B i 1
Seal Kit
KIT 1113-ZZG-0A THELERE A 1
(Includes 3, 5)
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0501 Electrical Assembly B E R

Y coit
ettt a N
lllllll S, ===
. ~ e
SN e
v TR . 3
——Lg\y 3 a
RN = ) 4
\ K A\ N
N 5 Ly W 4
W " f/ﬂf ’|||||W\
W / SN EEEEN Y
N N\ \ 4t
ol N a
) SRe==5%
, 7’
", P 4
ey st o
", 7.3t g
b L ”
), i s
", 7 E %
7 &y Vi
", rt /
o S i
", g 4
", st 7
\\\ / 7 "
A / ”
/ ’
J / ’ ”
", F 24 4
S ”
/ 7 "
% ; 7 ”
\\\ AR 7 / o
17 AR ! /
2 L Vi
Wt 4
Xty 7"
R 7
Ny CErr
N
N ul NS iy
(L
Resinininvle: 27
4 71
\ 717
N rr
|||||| 1
iptoboleliohyiutsiol - \\
R\ gl 471
TSN
/@b\
=Y

I
—t

Battery Section
Cradle Section—| 35

49




0501 Electrical Assembly ELA &R

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 0000-001610-00 Screw M5x10 ) 6
2 0000-001609-00 Screw M4x8 ) 3
3 0000-001619-00 Screw M5x25 ) 2
4 1113-500003-00 Reed Switch Magnet ~ T#& Rk 1
5 0000-001618-00 Screw M3x6 EAT 2
6 1113-500014-00 Bracket T E w IR 1
7| 01 |1113-540000-00 Switch Assembly R ORI 1 -726170114
02 |1113-540200-0A Switch Base I 1 |726170115-
8| 01 |1113-500009-00 Key R 1 -726170114
02 |1113-540100-0A Key AR 1 |726170115-
9 1113-500008-00-10 | Controller Eetilb 1 For small drive wheel
9 1113-500008-00-50 | Controller EetilE 1 For big drive wheel
10 0000-000614-00 Screw M4x10 1BAT 1
11| 01 |1113-513000-00 Battery Pack Hiil 1 -727130506 | 20Ah
02 |1113-513000-0B Battery Pack Hil 1 |727130507- 20Ah
11 1113-513000-0A Battery Hil 1 26Ah
12 1113-511003-00 Bracket LR 2 Sk 1 Cancelled, EP20190109-3
13| 01 |1113-511007-00 Needle HSB-35A #i%t 2 -726200096
02 |1113-511007-0A Needle HSB-35A %t 2 | 726200097- Cancelled, EP20190109-3
14 1113-511002-00 Splint FH il AR 2
15 0000-001342-00 Screw M3x16 BT 8
16 1113-511005-00 Bracket 15580 1 Cancelled, EP20190109-4
17 1113-511001-00 Bracket F G 1
18 3218-604000-00 Fetch-up Switch SUEIFR 1
19 1113-511004-00 Clamping Piece e 1
20| 01 |1113-511006-00 Needle HE % 4 -726200096
02 |1113-511006-0A Needle HE 4t 4 |726200097- Cancelled, EP20190109-4
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0501 Electrical Assembly ELA &R

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
21 1113-513002-00 Hole HSB-35A fL 2 Cancelled, EP20190109-5
22 1113-513003-00 Bracket FL Y RSk A 1 Cancelled, EP20190109-5
23 1113-513001-00 Hole HE fL 4 Cancelled, EP20190109-6
24 1113-513004-00 Bracket ERce PN 1 Cancelled, EP20190109-6
25 0000-001616-00 Screw M3x10 AT 8 Cancelled, EP20190109-4
26 0000-001631-00 Screw M3x14 EAT 8

27 0000-001617-00 Screw M4x10 IRAT 4 Cancelled, EP20190109-3
28 1113-500001-00 Reed Switch TG 1

29 1113-540000-0A Switch Assembly FAREFF K S K, 1 |726170115- Includes 7,8

30 1113-511009-0A Spring HE 6%l 55% 4 Cancelled, EP20190109-4
31 1113-511008-0A Spring el B 2 Cancelled, EP20190109-3
32 LB00-00000Z-02 Bracket Assembly PR BE Sk B8 L R 1 EP20190109-5

33 LB00-00000Z-01 Bracket Assembly &5 LR BEK S R 1 EP20190109-6

34 1113-511011-00 Bracket Assembly R Sk B R 1 EP20190109-3

35 1113-511010-00 Bracket Assembly 554N KIS R 1 EP20190109-4
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0502 Wiring Harness £&R

/9 To Cable Mounting Base

To Fetch-up Switc

To Power
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0502 Wiring Harness £&3R

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 01 |[1113-520001-00 Controller Wire FEIR 1 Replaced by #1113-520001-0B
02 |1113-520001-0B Controller Wire FLEW 1 -726190264

2 1113-520014-00 | Power Connection Wire  HL¥J5 e jth Jif TG 43228 1

3 1113-520004-00 | Bend Wire RN 1

4 1113-520010-00 | Power Connection Wire — HLJE %122k 1

5 1113-520006-00 Horn W\ 1

6 1113-520012-00 | Wire USRI 1

7 1113-530005-00 | Wire M1 M1 1 For big drive wheel

8 1113-530006-00 | Wire M2 M2k 1 For big drive wheel

9 1113-520025-00 | Fuse 5A R4 1
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050201 Wiring Harness £&%H

To Fetch-up Switc

To Power
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050201 Wiring Harness £&3R

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark

1 1113-520001-10 | Controller Wire FHW 1 |726190265-

2 1113-520014-00 | Power Connection Wire  HL 5 e jth Jif TG 3228 1

3 1113-520004-00 | Bend Wire LR 1

4 1113-520010-00 | Power Connection Wire — FLFIBINERELE 1

5 1113-520006-00 | Horn VAN 1

6 1113-520012-00 | Wire SUFIF R 1

7 1113-530005-00 | Wire M1 M1 1 For big drive wheel

8 1113-530006-00 | Wire M2 M2k 1 For big drive wheel

9 1113-520025-00 | Fuse 5A LB 22 1
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0503 Cable Assembly BE#&T

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 1113-530001-00 | Power cable- HL 285 e Y B 2R 1
2 1113-530002-00 | Power cable+ HL 25 P Y IE 2 1
3 1113-530004-00 | Controller- P 2 S 1
4 1113-530003-00 | Controller+ 3 ] 2% IE AR 2k 1
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0504 Charger Assembly ¢ B 825 5%
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0504Charger Assembly 75E 82 MR

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark

0 1113-512000-00 | Charger Assembly Bk 5954 1

1 1113-512200-00 | Charger A 1

2| 01 |1115-500006-10 |Charger Cable USA FeHL: 1 For USA, Replaced by1113-500007-10
02 |1113-500007-10 |Charger Cable USA FoHLE 1 For USA, EP20190109-2

2| 01 |1115-500006-20 |Charger Cable AUS FeHLE 1 For AUS, Replaced by1113-500007-20
02 |1113-500007-20 |Charger Cable AUS FoHLE 1 For AUS, EP20190109-2

2| 01 [1115-500006-00 |Charger Cable EUROPE JgHL4E 1 For EUROPE, , Replaced by1113-500007-00
02 [1113-500007-00 |Charger Cable EUROPE FgHL4k 1 For EUROPE, EP20190109-2

2| 01 [1115-500006-40 |Charger Cable JAPAN FoHLZE 1 For JAPAN, Replaced by1113-500007-40
02 [1113-500007-40 |Charger Cable JAPAN FoHLZE 1 For JAPAN, EP20190109-2

2| 01 [1115-500006-50 |Charger Cable CHINA 78 LR 1 For CHINA, Replaced by1113-500007-50
02 |[1113-500007-50 |Charger Cable CHINA 78 LR 1 For CHINA, EP20190109-2

2| 01 |1115-500006-30 |Charger Cable END 78 LR 1 For END, Replaced by1113-500007-30
02 |1113-500007-30 |Charger Cable END 78 LR 1 For END, EP20190109-2

2| 01 |1115-500006-60 |Charger Cable CH FRHZL 1 For CH, Replaced by1113-500007-60
02 |[1113-500007-60 |Charger Cable CH 78 HLZR 1 For CH, EP20190109-2

3| 01 [1113-512100-00 |Charger Bracket 7 HL 3R I e 1 -726211392
02 [1113-512100-0A | Charger Bracket 7 HL 3R I e 1 |726211393-

4 1113-511001-00  |Bracket H 1

5 0000-001610-00 | Screw M5x10 [ 4

6 0000-001342-00 | Screw M3x16 BT 4

7 1113-511005-00 | Bracket 15580 1 Cancelled, EP20190109-4

8| 01 |1113-511006-00 |Needle HE 4 4 -726200096
02 |1113-511006-0A |Needle HE 4 4 |726200097- Cancelled, EP20190109-4

9 0000-001616-00 | Screw M3x10 24T 4 Cancelled, EP20190109-4

10 0000-000982-00 | Nut M3 W) 8
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0504Charger Assembly 75 E 82 SR

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 0000-001617-00 | Screw M4x10 ) 2 Cancelled, EP20190109-3
12 1113-511003-00 | Bracket HYE 2 3K JRE 1 Cancelled, EP20190109-3
13| 01 |1113-511007-00 |Needle HSB-35A ffi%l 2 -726200096

02 |1113-511007-0A |Needle HSB-35A #fi%l 2 |726200097- Cancelled, EP20190109-3
14 0000-001705-00 | Screw M5x8 WRET 4
15 1113-520017-00 | Charging Short Wires 7oA 1
16 1113-511009-0A | Spring HE 6%l 5% 4 Cancelled, EP20190109-4
17 1113-511008-0A | Spring T B 2 Cancelled, EP20190109-3
18 1113-511011-00 | Bracket Assembly EEN /NS LYY 1 EP20190109-3
19 1113-511010-00 | Bracket Assembly (GReE VAPESYi 1 EP20190109-4
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